

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 90th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 28, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

26. MR. CRIS C. CONSEPCION

27. MR. ELMAR I. PUERTO

RESOLUTION NO. 21-118

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN CONTRACTS OF SERVICES TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING PERSONS AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO:

POSITION NAMF 1. MR. REMY REY A. ANAVA PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 2. MR. ALFREDO M. CALAMA-AN PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 3. MS. CYNTHIA D. LAURENTE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 4. MS. PEARL ANGELICA C. BRAVO PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 5. MR. RICHARD G. CHAN 6. MR. HUBERT JAY J. LISAS PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 7. MS. GERLIE C. TOGLE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 8. MR. EDZEL P. VILLAR 9. MR. EUGENIO T. ARAO II PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 10. MR. QUEZON B. ARQUILAS PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 11. MS. JUNE GRACE J. BASCO PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 12. MR. JOSE JEAPEE G. CANSON PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 13. MR. NILO R. CARMONA PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 14. MR. KENNETH B. ESTRUCHE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 15. MR. JOHN NEIL R. LUMAUAG PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 16. MS. JASYLLE L. OROCEO PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 17. MR. EDWARD V. PUERTO 18. MR. GERARD H. PACETE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 19. MR. ROBERTO P. MAGUAD PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 20. MR. RHANDALE M. ALOJADO PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 21. MR. ANDLY P. SOLDEVILLA PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 22. MS. EMIE ROSE B. LEYES 23. MS. LIEZL L. MEDADO PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 24. MS. SHERYL S. DOCTO PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE 25. MS. ARLENE P. AMOR

PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE

PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated April 26, 2021, from the Honorable City Mayor and addressed to this Honorable body, the request for the passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in Contracts of Services to be executed by and between the above-stated persons and the City Government of Bago;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in Contracts of Services to be executed by and between the above-stated persons and the City Government of Bago.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRESCity Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

City Environment and Natural Resources Officer I/ Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod-Designate